
     ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL 

 

Consent Agenda 

 

Meeting of September 8, 2016 

 

TO:   The Honorable Amy Foster, Chair, and Members of City Council 

 

SUBJECT:  Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute a First Amendment to the 

Construction Agreement between Frederick Derr & Co. and the City of St. Petersburg, Florida 

dated August 2, 2016, to increase the contract price in an amount not to exceed $97,565 for the 

replacement of tree lighting conduit and junction boxes and ten additional irrigation valve boxes 

for relocated clay pot planter irrigation; approving a rescission in the amount of $10,000 from  the 

unencumbered appropriation of the Grand Central Project  (CP31145) and a transfer to the Central 

Avenue Improvement Project (14009) in the amount of $10,000 resulting from this rescission;  

authorizing a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $87,565 from the unappropriated fund 

balance of Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) to the 

Central Avenue Improvement Project   (Engineering Project Nos. 14064-119 and 16030-111; 

Oracle Project No. 14009); and providing an effective date. 

 

EXPLANATION:  On July 21, 2016, City Council approved the award of a contract to Frederick 

Derr & Co. in the amount of $1,278,646 for the Grand Central Streetscape Improvements and 

Water Main Replacement Projects along Central Avenue between 24th and 26th Streets.  The work 

includes furnishing all labor, services, materials and equipment necessary to remove and replace 

existing sidewalk, construct street curbing bulb-outs, drainage structures and piping, and replace 

water main within the work area.  Work includes approximately 1,180 LF of concrete curb, 900 

LF of re-set granite curb; 38,760 SF of concrete sidewalk; 11,630 SF of concrete sidewalk with 

hexblock imprint; 3,000 SF of concrete crosswalks with hexblock imprints; landscaped tree planter 

areas and irrigation; 16 each drainage catch basins; 1,260 LF of 15 inch to 24 inch diameter 

reinforced concrete drainage pipe; 31 water valves; replace 1,400 LF of two (2) inch to eight (8) 

inch diameter potable water mains; reconnect water main services; remove and reinstall eight (8) 

bicycle racks; pavement markings, signage, and approximately 2,455 SY of roadway base and 182 

tons of asphalt paving.  The contractor will coordinate with businesses and maintain access to 

businesses during construction. 

 

The Grand Central Streetscape Improvements Project is an Economic Development Initiative to 

enhance business opportunities and pedestrian facilities along Central Avenue.  The water mains 

and services within the project area are aged and are proposed to be replaced at this time in 

conjunction with the streetscape improvements to minimize disruptions to the area in the future. 

 

The First Amendment includes bid add alternates for replacement of tree uplighting conduit and 

junction boxes in the amount of $87,445, and ten (10) additional irrigation valve boxes and valves 

for relocated clay pot planter irrigation in the amount of $10,120.  The First Amendment totals 

$97,565. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Administrative recommends authorizing the Mayor or his designee to 

execute a First Amendment to the Construction Agreement between Frederick Derr & Co. and the 

City of St. Petersburg, Florida dated August 2, 2016, to increase the contract price in an amount 

not to exceed $97,565 for the replacement of tree lighting conduit and junction boxes and ten 



additional irrigation valve boxes for relocated clay pot planter irrigation; approving a rescission in 

the amount of $10,000 from  the unencumbered appropriation of the Grand Central Project  

(CP31145) and a transfer to the Central Avenue Improvement Project (14009) in the amount of 

$10,000 resulting from this rescission;  authorizing a supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$87,565 from the unappropriated fund balance of Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure 

Capital Improvement Fund (3027) to the Central Avenue Improvement Project.   (Engineering 

Project Nos. 14064-119 and 16030-111; Oracle Project No. 14009) 

 

COST/FUNDING/ASSESSMENT INFORMATION:  Funds will be available following the 

rescission in the amount of $10,000  from the unencumbered appropriation in the Grand Central 

Project  (CP31145) and transfer to the Central Avenue Improvement Project (14009) in the amount 

of $10,000 resulting from this rescission; and following authorization of a supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $87,565 from the unappropriated fund balance of Neighborhood 

and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) to the Central Avenue 

Improvement Project.   (Oracle Project 14009; Engineering Project Nos. 14064-119 and 16030-

111) 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution 

 

APPROVALS:  __________________________ ________________________ 

tg  Administrative  Budget 



1 

 

Resolution No. 2016 - ____ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 

OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A FIRST 

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN FREDERICK DERR & 

CO. AND THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, 

FLORIDA DATED AUGUST 2, 2016, TO 

INCREASE THE CONTRACT PRICE IN AN 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $97,565 FOR THE 

REPLACEMENT OF TREE UPLIGHTING 

CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOXES AND TEN 

ADDITIONAL IRRIGATION VALVE BOXES 

AND VALVES FOR RELOCATED CLAY POT 

PLANTER IRRIGATION; APPROVING A 

RESCISSION IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,000 

FROM  THE UNENCUMBERED 

APPROPRIATION OF THE GRAND CENTRAL 

PROJECT  (CP31145) AND A TRANSFER TO THE 

CENTRAL AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

(14009) IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,000 

RESULTING FROM THIS RESCISSION;  

AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL 

APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $87,565 

FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED FUND 

BALANCE OF NEIGHBORHOOD AND 

CITYWIDE INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT FUND (3027) TO THE 

CENTRAL AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT   

(ENGINEERING PROJECT NOS. 14064-119 AND 

16030-111; ORACLE PROJECT NO. 14009); AND 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 

   WHEREAS, On July 21, 2016, City Council approved the award of a contract to 

Frederick Derr & Co. in the amount of $1,278,646 for the Grand Central Streetscape Improvements 

and Water Main Replacement Projects along Central Avenue between 24th and 26th Streets; and 

 

   WHEREAS, the Grand Central Streetscape Improvements Project is an Economic 

Development Initiative to enhance business opportunities and pedestrian facilities along Central 

Avenue; and 

 

   WHEREAS, the bid add alternates included a replacement of tree uplighting conduit 

and junction boxes in the amount of $87,445 and ten (10) additional irrigation valve boxes and 

valves for relocated clay pot planter irrigation in the amount of $10,120; and 

 



2 

 

   WHEREAS, Administration desires to amend the construction agreement to 

increase the contract price in an amount not to exceed $97,565 for replacement of tree uplighting 

conduit and junction boxes and ten (10) additional irrigation valve boxes and valves for relocated 

clay pot planter irrigation. 

 

  NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. 

Petersburg that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment to 

the Construction Agreement between Frederick Derr & Co. and the City of St. Petersburg, Florida 

dated August 2, 2016, to increase the contract price in an amount not to exceed $97,565 for the 

replacement of tree uplighting conduit and junction boxes and ten (10) additional irrigation valve 

boxes and valves for relocated clay pot planter irrigation. 

 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved the following rescission 

from the Grand Central Project for FY2016: 

 

  Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) 

   Grand Central Project (CP31145)    ($10,000) 

 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved the following transfer 

resulting from the above rescission for FY2016: 

 

  Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) 

   From:  Grand Central Project    

   To:  Central Avenue Improvement Project   $10,000 

 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the unappropriated 

fund balance of the Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvements Fund the 

following supplemental appropriation for FY16: 

 

  Neighborhood and Citywide Infrastructure  

  Capital Improvement Fund (3027)  

   Central Avenue Improvement Project (14009)  $87,565 

    

   

  This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

 

Approvals:        

 

____________________________   __________________________ 

Legal Department     Thomas B. Gibson, P.E. 

By: (City Attorney or Designee)   Engineering Director 

 

 

____________________________    

Tom Greene      

Budget Department Director 


	Home
	Council Meeting
	Meeting Called to Order and Roll Call.
	Approval of Agenda with Additions and Deletions.
	Consent Agenda (see attached)
	New Ordinances - (First Reading of Title and Setting of Public Hearing)
	A private application requesting amendments to the Future Land Use Map and Official Zoning Map designations for the 0.91-acre subject property generally located on the northeast corner of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street South and 6th Avenue South, at 55
	Dr. ML King Jr St S .pdf (20 pages)

	Utility Rates for FY2017 [MOVED TO NEW ORDINANCES AS D-2]
	ADM Memo FY17 Cover Memo for First Reading 20160908.docx (1 page)
	ADM Memo to the Mayor from Claude Tankersley FY17 Utility Rates 20160801.docx (6 pages)
	ADM Report Chart Comparison FY17 20160823.docx (6 pages)
	ADM Ordinance Stormwater FY2017 20160811.docx (1 page)
	ADM Ordinance Water Wastewater Reclaimed FY2017 FINAL 20160823 - 1.docx (7 pages)


	Reports
	Land Use & Transportation -  (Oral) (Councilmember Kennedy)
	Public Arts Commission - (Oral) (Councilmember Kornell)
	Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute Task Order No. 12-12-KCA/GC to the Architect/Engineering Agreement between the City of St. Petersburg and Kisinger Campo and Associates, Corp. for planning services to develop an action plan for the Warehou
	Item E.docx (1 page)
	Kisinger Campo Task Order.pdf (39 pages)


	New Business
	Referring to the Public Services & Infrastructure Committee (PSI) a presentation from the Pinellas County Cooperative Extension in regard to the Best Management Practices (BMP) concerning reduction of nitrogen loading to Tampa Bay from community gardening
	SK Reducing Nitrogen Loading 9-8-16.doc (1 page)

	Referring to the Public Services & Infrastructure Committee (PSI) a discussion of the first quarterly report in regard to the diversion program for several misdemeanor crimes which is being implemented by the Sheriffs department. (Councilmember Kornell)
	SK Diversion Program First Quarterly Report 9-8-16.doc (1 page)

	Referring to the Public Services & Infrastructure Committee for a presentation by the Claybaker Foundation and the Parks and Recreation Department on implementation and installation of a proposed Brittany Gordon Veterans Memorial at Dell Holmes Park. (Cou
	NB-Referral to PSI.Brittany Gordon Memorial.docx (1 page)


	Council Committee Reports
	Budget, Finance & Taxation Committee (8/25/16)
	082516 Final Report.docx (5 pages)
	St. Petersburg Police Reimbursement Resolution (01109979-8).doc (2 pages)

	Public Services & Infrastructure Committee (8/25/16)
	PSI Committee 8-25-16.pdf (3 pages)

	Housing Services Committee (8/25/16)
	Report for the August 25, 2016 Housing Services Committee.docx (3 pages)
	00283698.docx (1 page)
	Resolution to Add-Change Policy for Providing Service and Forgiving Old Loans under Current Policy FINAL #00276373.docx (4 pages)

	Committee of the Whole: Update re: Homelessness (8/25/16) [DELETED]

	Legal
	An Attorney-Client Session, to be heard at 4:00 p.m., or soon thereafter, pursuant to Florida Statue 286.011(8), in conjunction with the lawsuit styled Bradley Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg, Case No: 1D12-3563 (Fla 1st DCA), L.T. No.: 10-019508SLR (O

	Public Hearings and Quasi-Judicial Proceedings - 6:00 P.M.
	Quasi-Judicial Proceedings
	A private application pertaining to St. Petersburg Commerce Park, requesting an amendment to the Future Land Use Map and Official Zoning Map designations for an estimated 3.69 acre area, generally located south of 6th Avenue South and north of 8th Avenue 
	St Petersburg Commerce Park.pdf (27 pages)


	Public Hearings
	Ordinance 1085-V approving a vacation of a portion of unimproved rights-of-way of Country Club Way South and Miranda Way South adjacent to Boyd Hill Nature Park and St. Petersburg Country Club. (City File No. 16-33000009) 
	Country Club Way S Vacation.pdf (14 pages)

	Ordinance 238-H of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida amending Chapter Three of the Municipal Code of Ordinances; creating the EDGE District Specialty Center; creating the process for designating EDGE District Special Events during which certain exemptio
	00277180.docx (10 pages)
	00277184.pdf (1 page)
	GCDA Letter of Support.pdf (1 page)
	Deuces Support.pdf (1 page)
	MTNA Support.pdf (1 page)

	Ordinance 239-H amending St. Petersburg City Code, Chapter 27 Article V relating to bond requirement and the timing for remittance of fees paid by private haulers operating within the city limits of St. Petersburg.
	Private Haulers.pdf (3 pages)


	First Reading and First Public Hearings - 6:30 or soon thereafter
	Utility Rates for FY2017 [MOVED TO NEW ORDINANCES AS D-2]
	Fiscal Year 2017 Tentative Budget and Proposed Millage Rate
	BUDGET.pdf (18 pages)


	Second Reading and Second Public Hearings

	Open Forum
	Adjournment
	On Thursday, September 8, 2016 in City Council Chambers, at 4:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard, an attorney-client session, pursuant to Florida Statute 286.011(8), will be held in conjunction with the lawsuit styled Bradley Westphal 


	Consent Agenda A
	Consent Agenda B
	(City Development)
	Authorizing the Mayor, or his Designee, to execute a License Agreement with the Police Athletic League of St. Petersburg, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, for the use of the Main Building located at 1450 - 16th Street North within a portion of 
	PAL space at Woodlawn Park .pdf (5 pages)

	Authorizing the Mayor, or his Designee, to execute a License Agreement with Family Resources, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, for the use of the Arts Wing within a portion of the City-owned Thomas "Jet" Jackson Recreation Center, formerly know
	Family Resources Use of Arts Wing at JJ Jackson Rec Center.pdf (5 pages)


	(Appointments)
	Confirming the reappointment and appointment of regular and alternate members to the Development Review Commission.
	DRC Appointment Doyle, Samuel, Stowe and Walker 7-20-16.docx (2 pages)


	(Miscellaneous)
	Authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, to execute a one (1) year agreement with the Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority in an amount not to exceed $75,000 to operate a daily fixed route trolley service program from St. Pete Beach to the eastern terminus 
	PSTA Trolley Service Program.pdf (10 pages)

	Authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, to rescind in the amount of $180,000 from the 4th Street/I-175 Interchange Ramp Project to the unappropriated balance of the TIF Capital Improvement Funds and rescind in the amount of $95,000 from the same project t
	Interchange Ramp Project.pdf (4 pages)

	Approving the plat of Arlington & 8th Townhomes, Phase II, generally located on the north side of Arlington Avenue North between 8th Street North and Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North. (City File 15-20000008) 
	Arlington Townhomes Plat.pdf (9 pages)

	Authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, to accept a Federal Emergency Management Agency, Department of Homeland Security Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER) federally funded grant in the amount of $1,614,457 for the specific purpose 
	00285467.docx (2 pages)
	00285468.docx (2 pages)

	Authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, to execute a First Amendment to the Construction Agreement between Frederick Derr & Co. and the City of St. Petersburg, Florida dated August 2, 2016, to increase the contract price in an amount not to exceed $97,565
	Grand Central Change Order 1 Consent.docx (2 pages)
	Grand Central Change Order 1 Resolution.docx (2 pages)



	Meeting Agenda
	Budget, Finance & Taxation Committee
	Public Services & Infrastructure Committee
	Youth Services Committee [CANCELED]
	Committee of the Whole: Tropicana Field Conceptual Master Plan
	Committee of the Whole: Short Term Rentals
	Energy, Natural Resources & Sustainability Committee
	CRA / Agenda Review
	City Council Meeting

	Board and Commission Vacancies


